233,170 289,439

Year ended 31 December

2022 2021
RMB RMB

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share
Basic and diluted earnings per share before adjustments 0.47 0.79
Net adjustments arising from change in accounting policy in

relation to:
– Amendments to IAS 16 0.05 0.06

Reported basic and diluted earnings per share 0.52 0.85

Xinjiang Goldwind Science & Technology Co., Ltd.
Annual Report 2022

121

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2022

3. A P P L I C AT I O N O F A M E N D M E N TS TO I N T E R N AT I O N A L F I N A N C I A L
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

3.2 Impacts of application of amendments to IFRSs on the consolidated financial statements
(continued)

The effects of the changes in accounting policy as a result of application of amendments to IAS 16 Property,
Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use on the consolidated statement of financial position at the
end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31 December 2021 and the beginning of the comparative
period, i.e. 1 January 2021, are as follows:

31 December
2021

(Originally stated)
Amendments

to IAS 16

31 December
2021

(Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 36,957,784 304,805 37,262,589

31 December
2021

(Originally stated)
Amendments

to IAS 16

31 December
2021

(Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-controlling interests 881,813 14,998 896,811
Reserves 31,316,715 289,807 31,606,522

1 January
2021

(Originally stated)
Amendments

to IAS 16

1 January
2021

(Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 33,380,435 15,366 33,395,801

1 January
2021

(Originally stated)
Amendments

to IAS 16

1 January
2021

(Restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-controlling interests 805,038 – 805,038
Reserves 29,943,184 15,366 29,958,550

Xinjiang Goldwind Science & Technology Co., Ltd.
Annual Report 2022

122

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2022

3. A P P L I C AT I O N O F A M E N D M E N TS TO I N T E R N AT I O N A L F I N A N C I A L
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

3.2 Impacts of application of amendments to IFRSs on the consolidated financial statements
(continued)

The effects of the changes in accounting policy as a result of application of Amendments to IAS 16 Property,
Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use on the consolidated statement of cash flows, are as
follows:

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

[…]

The Group’s exposures to foreign currencies as at 31 December 2022 and 2021are as follows:

As at 31 December

2022 2021

Euro
United States

dollar
Australian

dollar
Argentine

peso Euro

United States

dollar

Australian

dollar

Argentine

peso

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 55,256 227,736 17,798 – 33,074 206,671 15,678 –
Prepayments, other receivables and other

assets 74,695 4,853,036 4,519 – 41,012 4,625,849 188,689 –
Cash and cash equivalents 211 521,565 3 – 17,202 310,901 2 –
Trade payables (4,391) (2,575,086) (1,211,447) – (42,212) (2,359,023) (1,187,854) –

125,771 3,027,251 (1,189,127) – 49,076 2,784,398 (983,485) –

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
exchange rates by 5%, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax and the Group’s equity.

Xinjiang Goldwind Science & Technology Co., Ltd.
Annual Report 2022

247

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2022

51. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Increase/
Increase/ (decrease)

(decrease) in profit
in basis points after tax

RMB’000

2022

If RMB weakens against Euro 5% 5,203
If RMB strengthens against Euro (5%) (5,203)
If RMB weakens against United States dollar 5% 125,207
If RMB strengthens against United States dollar (5%) (125,207)
If RMB weakens against Australian dollar 5% (50,539)
If RMB strengthens against Australian dollar (5%) 50,539

2021

If RMB weakens against Euro 5% (420)
If RMB strengthens against Euro (5%) 420
If RMB weakens against United States dollar 5% 114,355
If RMB strengthens against United States dollar (5%) (114,355)
If RMB weakens against Australian dollar 5% (41,798)
If RMB strengthens against Australian dollar (5%) 41,798

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign currency rates had occurred
on 31 December 2022 and the Group had applied the exposure to foreign currency risk to those monetary assets
and liabilities and net investment operations in existence at those dates. The estimated 5% increase or decrease
represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in foreign currency rates over the period until
the end of the next reporting period. The sensitivity analysis is performed on the same basis for the year.

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy parties. The Group has a credit policy in place which